

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS
A06-1309

Julia A. Christians, Trustee for the Bankruptcy
Estate of Technimar Industries, Inc.,

v.
Appellant,

v.

Grant Thornton, LLP,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

**Oppenheimer Wolff &
Donnelly LLP**

Michael E. Keyes #193902
Katherine M. Wilhoit #313853
Heidi A. O. Fisher #320638
Mark P. Schneebeck #348922
3300 Plaza VII Building
45 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1609
Telephone: (612) 607-7000
Facsimile: (612) 607-7100
Attorneys for Respondent
Grant Thornton, LLP

**Kalina, Wills, Gisvold &
Clark, P.L.L.P.**

Gordon B. Conn, Jr. #18375
6160 Summit Drive, Suite 560
Minneapolis, MN 55430
Telephone: (612) 789-9000
Facsimile: (763) 503-7070
Attorneys for Appellant
Julia A. Christians, Trustee for
the Bankruptcy Estate of
Technimar Industries, Inc.

:

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS
A06-1309**

Julia A. Christians, Trustee for the Bankruptcy
Estate of Technimar Industries, Inc.,

Appellant,

v.

Grant Thornton, LLP,

Respondent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	5
I. The doctrine of in pari delicto has no application in the facts of this case.	5
II. Evidence and fact issues should have precluded summary judgment on issues of reliance, damage, and causation.	8
Conclusion	12

Table of Authorities

	Page
<u>Minnesota Cases</u>	
<u>Bonhiver v. Graff</u> , 248 N.W. 2d 291, 296 (Minn. 1976)	7,8
<u>German-Am. Finance Corp. v. Merchants & Mfgs. Bank</u> , 225 N.W. 891 (Minn.1929)	7
<u>Magnusson v. American Allied Ins. Co.</u> , 189 N.W. 2d 28, 33 (Minn. 1971)	7
<u>National Hydro Systems v. M. A. Mortenson Company</u> , 529 N.W. 2d 690 (Minn. 1995)	10
<u>State v. AAMCO Automatic Transmissions, Inc.</u> , 293 Minn. 342, 199 N.W. 2d 444 (Minn. 1972)	7,8
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<u>Perma Life Mufflers, Inc., v. International Parts Corp.</u> , 392 U.S. 134, 88 S. Ct. 1981, 20 L. Ed. 2d 982 (1968)	8
<u>Byron v. Clay</u> , 867 F. 2d 1049 (7 th Cir. 1989)	6
<u>Knauer v. Johnathan Roberts, Inc.</u> , 348 F. 3d 230 (7 th Cir. 2003)	7
<u>FDIC v. Deloitte & Touche</u> , 834 F. Supp. 1129 (E. D. Ark. 1992)	9

<u>Other Authorities</u>	Page
27 Am Jur. 2d, Equity §132	6
Black's Law Dictionary 791 (6 th ed. 1990)	6
Dunnell's Minnesota Digest, Receivers, §4 (d) (4 th Ed. 1998)	7
Tanver Alam, <i>Fraudulent Advisors Exploit Confusion in The Bankruptcy Code: How In Pari Delicto Has Been Perverted to Prevent Recovery for Innocent Creditors</i> , 77 Am. Bankr. L. J. 305 (2003)	6
